in the case of sunflower production.

Given the drastic decrease in the price of soybeans in 2018 (35.39 din/kg) compared
to 2017 (45.02 din/kg), it is presented in the paper the sensitivity analysis of the gross
margin in soybean production line, in order to look at the impact of the negative price

694 http://ea.bg.ac.rs

Economics of Agriculture, Year 67, No. 3, 2020, (pp. 683-697), Belgrade

trend on the value of production as well as on the gross margin. The fact that in the
observed period there was a tendency of increase in the price of diesel, both in absolute
amount (from 136.50 din/lit in 2016 to 160.85 din/lit in 2018) and relatively as a share of
variable costs, it has conditioned the need to consider the impact of diesel fuel costs used
for transportation should be selected as the second parameter in the sensitivity analysis.

Table 3 there are given different scenarios resulting from a combination of changes
(increase or decrease) in diesel costs for transport and production values, as well as the
resulting gross margin amounts.

Table 3. Sensitivity analysis of gross margin in the case of soybean production

Fuel costs related to transportation (din/ha)
-20% -10% Expected +10% +20%

Production
values (din/ha) 1,489.78 1,676.00 1,862.22 2,048.44 2,234.66

-20% 104,432.00 40,953.19 40,766.97 40,580.75 40,394.53 40,208.31

-10% 117,486.00 54,007.19 53,820.97 53,634.75 53,448.53 53,262.31

Expected 130,540.00 67,061.19 66,874.97 66,688.75 66,502.53 66,316.31

+10% 143,594.00 80,115.19 79,928.97 79,742.75 79,556.53 79,370.31

+20% 156,648.00 93,169.19 92,982.97 92,796.75 92,610.53 92,424.31

Source: Authors’ calculation based on the farm survey data

Based on the analysis, it can be concluded that the gross margin in soybean production
is the lowest when the costs of diesel for transportation have been increased and at
the same time the value of production has been reduced. The highest gross margin
should be achieved in the case of reduced diesel costs for transportation together with
simultaneous production value increase. The shown changes in production value can
be explained by the dynamics of the yield per ha, as well as the volatility of purchasing
prices. When it comes to the costs of diesel for transportation, they are determined by